Authority in favour of Kirtiwardhan Developers and Builders, the Slum 
Rehabilitation Authority recorded that Kirtiwardhan Developers and Builders had 
made a proposal for a slum rehabilitation scheme by the 2008 Letter and instructed 
Kirtiwardhan Developers and Builders to make payment of land premium of 
Rs.5,75,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore Seventy-Five Lakhs Only) as per rule SR12(ii) 
of the Slum Rehabilitation Authority policy dated 11th September 2014. It appears 
that to this end, Kirtiwardhan Developers and Builders had given the Slum 
Rehabilitation Authority a guarantee vide its letter bearing reference No.3.

[...]

square meters shall be utilized by Kirtiwardhan Developers and Builders for 

construction of free sale component (“said Property”); (ii) Vide letter dated 15th 
July, 2022 issued by the Municipal Commissioner of PMC, PMC notified the SRA 
about the compensation of Rs.19,75,944/- (Rupees Nineteen Lakh Seventy Five 
Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Four Only) for recovery of loss for the year 2017-
2018 to 2021-2022 (i.e. 5 years) (“said Compensation”) and (iii) On 19th August, 
2022, the said Compensation was paid by the SRA (through Kirtiwardhan 
Developers and Builders) to the PMC. 

48. On perusal of Mutation Entry No.